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Public Hearings: Witnesses

Appearing Before the Commission

Border Issues

San Diego, California
March 14, 1988

QN U L =

10.

Mr. Francisco R. Herrera, Director, San Diego Department of Binational Affairs
Mr. Bob Filner, San Diego City Council

Mr. Rudy Fernandez, Director, International Services, Touche Ross & Co.

Dr. Norris Clement, San Diego State University

Mr. Ed Struiksma, San Diego City Council

Mr. Augie Bareno, Director, San Diego County Department of Transborder Affairs
Mr. Mr. Dan Pegg, President, San Diego Economic Development Cooperation
Ms. Bernice Leyton, Vice President for International Affairs,

Greater San Diego Chamber of Commerce

Mr. Dal Watkins, President, San Diego Convention and Visitors Bureau

Mr Joe Ellis, 2d Vice President, Otay Mesa Chamber of Commerce

Caribbean Migration

Miami, Florida
September 23, 1988

11
12.

13

14.

15

16.

17.

18

Mr. Sherman Winn, Commissioner, Dade County, Miamu, Florida

Monsignor Bryan O. Walsh, Executive Director, Catholic Community Services, Miami Shores,

Florida

Ms. Dorothv Weaver, Executive Vice President, Intercap Investments Inc., Miami, Florida

Mr. Lws Lauredo, President and Chief Executive Officer, Bank M, Miami, Florida

Mr. Jean Claude Cantave, President, Haitian-American Chamber of Commerce, Miami, Florida
Mr. David A. Pasquarelli, Executive Director, The Florida Association of Voluntary Agencies for

Caribbean Action, Tallahassee, Florida
The Honorable Arnhilda Gonzalez-Quevedo, Former State Representative,
Florida State Legislature

Ms Barbara Warren, President-Elect, American Immigration Lawvers Association, South

Florida Chapter, Miam, Florida
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19.

The Honorable Ambler H. Moss, Jr., Dean, Graduate School of International Studies, University
of Miami, Coral Gables, Florida

International Debt

Washington, D.C
Apnil 20, 1989

20.
21.
22.

23.
24

25.

26.

27.

The Honorable Bruce A. Morrison, U.S. House of Representatives, 3rd District, Connecticut
Dr. William Cline, Senior Fellow, Institute for International Economics, Washington, D.C.

Mr. Robert McCormick, Vice President, Citibank, and Member of Restructuring Committee,
New York, New York

Mr. Robert Carswell, Esq., Senior Partner, Shearson & Sterling, New York, New York

Mr Eugene H. Rotberg, Executive Vice President, Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc., New York, New
York

Dr. Rudiger Dornbusch, Institute tor International Economics, Massachusetts Institute of Tech-
nology, Boston, Massachusetts

Mr William B. Milam, Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Finance & Development,
Department of State, Washington, D.C.

Mr. James H. Fall, Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy Development, Department of
the Treasury, Washington, D C.

International Trade Issues
Washington, D.C

April 20, 1989

28. Dr. William Glade, Acting Secretary, Latin American Programs of the Wilson Center,
Washington, D.C.

29. Mr. Stephen L. Lande, President, Manchester Trade, Inc., Washington, D.C.

30. Mr. Walter Bastian, Director, Caribbean Basin Division, Department of Commerce, Washington,
D.C.

31. Dr.JoanS.Wallace, Admimstrator, Office of International Cooperation & Development, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, Washington, D.C.

32. Mr. Jon Rosenbaum, Assistant U.S. Trade Representative, Office of the U.S. Trade Repre-
sentative, Washington, D.C

33. Mr. Ralph R. Johnson, Deputy Assistant Secretarv for Trade & Commercial Affairs, Department
of State, Washington, D.C.

34. Dr. Gregoryv Schoepfle, Director, Foreign Economic Research, Bureau of International Labor
Aftairs, Department of Labor, Washington, D.C.

35. Mr. Jack Otero, International Vice President, Transportation-Communications International
Union, AFL-CIO, Washington, D.C.

36. Mr Tim Bennett, Advisor, Commuttee for Production Sharing

37. Mr. Guy Erb, Executive Director of the Mexico-U.S. Business Committee, Washington, D C.

38 Mr. Roger Cortez, Partner, Trammell Crow Company, and Member of the Board of Directors of

the Texas-Mexico Authority, Texas Department of Commerce, Dallas, Texas




Appendix F

Central American Migration Issues
Washington, D.C

April 21, 1989

39. Mr. Dennis Gallagher, Executive Director, Refugee Policy Group, Washington, D.C.

40. Mr. Thomas]. Schultz, Assistant Director, Foreign Economic Assistance Issues, National Security
and International Affairs Division, General Accounting Office, Washington, D.C.

41 Ms. Linda Peterson, Demographer, Bureau of the Census, Washington,D.C.

42 Ms. NinaSerafino, Specialist in Latin American Affairs, Congressional Research Service, Library
of Congress, Washington, D.C.

43. Mr. Kenneth Bleakley, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Refugee Programs, Department of State,
Washington, D.C.

41. Mr. Charles Costello, Director, Office of Central American Affairs, Agency for International
Development, Washington, D.C.

45. Mr. Peter F. Romero, Deputy Director, Office of Central American Affairs, Department of State,
Washington, D.C

46. Ms. Elena Martinez, Chief, Central American Program, United Nations Development Program

47. Mr. José-Maria Mendiluce, Deputy Regional Representative for Central America, United Na-
tions High Commissioner for Refugees

48. Dr. Willham Ascher, Project Director, International Commission for Central American Recovery
and Development

19. Mr. Patrick Burns, Assistant Director, Federation for American Immigration Reform,
Washington, D.C.

50. Mr. Rick Swartz, Executive Director, National Immugration Refugee and Citizenship Forum,
Washington, D.C.

51. Mr. David E. Simcox, Director, Center for Immigration Studies, Washington, D C.

52. Father Harold Bradley, S.J., Executive Director, Center for Immigration Policy and Refugee
Assistance, Georgetown University, Washington, D.C

53 Monsignor Nicholas Dimarzio, Executive Director, Migration and Refugee Services, U.S.
Catholic Conference, Washington, D.C.

534 Ms. Svivia Rosales-Fike, Executive Director, Central American Refugee Center, Washington,

DC.

Mexican Migration and International Trade

Chicago, lllinois
July 12, 1989

12
1

60
01

Mr. Ambrosio Medrano, Executive Director, Chicago Commission on Latino Affars, Chicago,
Illinois

Mr. A.D. Mover, District Director, Immigration and Naturalization Service, Department of
Justice, Chicago, lllinos

Mr. Joseph Juarez, Regional Administrator, Employment and Training Admunistration, Depart-
ment ot Labor, Chicago, [llinois

Dr. Ralph A. Biedermann, Chairman, Committee on Production Sharing, Schaumburg, Illinois
Mr. John J. Heberle, Director of Information Services, American [nstitute for Free Labor Depart-
ment, AFL-CIO, Washington, D.C.

Mr. Don Turner, Assistant to the President, Chicago Federation of Labor, Chicago, Illinots

Dr. Marta Tienda, Professor, Department of Sociology, University of Chucago, Chicago, [llinois
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62.

63.

69.
70.

Dr. John Coatsworth, Department of History, University of Chicago and Member, Research
Committee, Bilateral Commission on the Future of the U.S.-Mexico Relations, Chicago, Illinois
Dr. Margo Corona De Ley, Coordinator for International Programs, University of Ilinois,
Chicago, Illinois

Mr. Arturo Jauregui, Senior Staff Attorney, Mexican American Legal Defense and Education
Fund (MALDEF), Chicago, [llinois

Mr Luis Gémez, State Director, League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC), Chicago,
[llinois

Mr. Carlos Arango, Coordinator, United Network for Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Chicago,
Illinois

Mr. David Marzahl, Coordinator, Chicago Coalition for Immigrant and Refugee Protection
Travelers and Immigrants Aid, Chicago, [llinois

Mr. Jesus Zetferino Ochoa, Executive Director, Archdiocesan Latin American Center, Chicago,
[linois

Mr. George Murioz, Attorney, George Munoz & Associates, Chicago, Illinois

Mr. Juan Andrade, Jr., Executive Director, South-West/Mid-West Voter Registration Education
Project, Chicago, lllinois

Investment and Caribbean Migration
New York, New York
Julv 14,1989

71.
72.
73.
74.

78

79.
80

31.
82

83
84
35

The Honorable James H. Scheuer, U.S. House of Representatives, 8th District, New York

Mr. Cameron Clark Jr., President, Production Sharing International, New York, New York

Mr. Steven Puig, Vice President, Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, New York

Mr. Gary Springer, Deputyv Director, U.S. Council of the U.5.-Mexico Business Committee,
Washington, D.C.

Mr. Michael Stack, Director for Development Assistance, Overseas Private Investment Corpora-
tion, Washington, D.C.

Mr. José Diaz-Asper, President, Luimar Electronics, Washington, D.C

Mr. Jav Mazur, President, International Ladies” Garment Workers’ Union, New York, New York

Mr. Jack Sheinkman, President, Amalgamated Clothing and Textile Workers’ Union, New York,
New York

Mr. Joveelyn McCalla, Director, National Coalition for Haitian Refugees, New York, New York
Dr Josh DeWind, Chairman, Latin American and Caribbean Studies, Hunter College, New York,
New York

Ms. Darlene Kalke, Executive Director, Center for Immigrants Rights, New York, New York
Dr Christopher Mitchell, Department of Politics, Faculty of Arts and Sciences, New York
University

Dr Nancy Foner, Department of Anthropology, State University of New York

Dr. Lvdio Tomasi, Executive Director, Center for Migration Studies, New York, New York

Mr. Guillermo Linares, Executive Director, Community Association of Progressive Dominicans,
[nc.. New York, New York
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Mexican Migration and Border Issues

Austin, Texas
September 18, 1989

86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92,
93.

94.

The Honorable William P. Hobby, Jr., Lieutenant Governor, Austin, Texas

The Honorable Bob Bullock, Comptroller of Public Accounts, Austin, Texas

Mr. John Moore, Comptroller’s Office, Austin, Texas

The Honorable Gary Mauro, Land Commissioner, Austin, Texas

The Honorable Jim Hightower, Commissioner of Agriculture, Austin, Texas

The Honorable Gonzalo Barrientos, State Senate, Texas

Mr. Joe D. Gunn, President, Texas AFL-CIO, Austin, Texas

Ms. Rebecca Revnolds Bannister, Director, Office of International Trade, Department of Com-
merce, Austin, Texas

Mr. Don Hagans, Chairman, Texas-Mexico Authority, El Paso, Texas

Border Industrialization and Infrastructure

Corpus Christi, Texas
September 22, 1989

95.

96

97.
98.

99.

100.
101.

102.
103.

Dr. John Richards, Dean, College of Business, Corpus Christi State University, Corpus Christi,
Texas

Dr. Patrick Carroll, Professor of History and Director, Social Science Research Center, Corpus
Christi State University, Corpus Christi, Texas

The Honorable Carlos F. Truan, State Senator, Texas

The Honorable Hugo Berlanga, State Representative, Speaker Pro Tempore,

House of Representatives, Texas

Mr. Garv Bushell, President, Corpus Christi Area Economic Development Corporation, Corpus
Christi, Texas

Mr. Ralph Durden, President, Ralph Durden Company, Corpus Christi, Texas

Mr. Berney Seal, Chairman, Corpus Christi Area Convention and Visitors Bureau,

Corpus Christi, Texas

Dr. Hector P Garcia, Founder, American GI Forum, Corpus Christi, Texas

Mr Tonv Bonilla, President-elect, Corpus Christi Chamber of Commerce, Corpus Christi, Texas

Migration Impacts and National Hispanic Perspectives
Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 22,1990

104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.

The Honorable Bill Richardson, U.S. House of Representatives, 3rd District, New Mexico

The Heonorable Manny M. Aragon, President Pro Tempore, State Senate, New Mexico

The Honorable Fernando Macias, State Senator, New Mexico

The Honorable Roman Maes, State Senator, New Mexico

The Honorable Harold Foreman, State Senator, New Mexico

Dr. Audrey Alvarado, Board of Directors, National Council of La Raza (NCLR), Washington,
D.C

Mr. Michael Zamba, Director, National Association of Latino Elected Officials (NALEO),
Washington, D.C
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111.

112.

113.

114.

Mr. Francisco Garcia Rodriguez, Director, Immigrant Civil Rights Litigation Program, Mexican
American Legal Defense and Educational Fund (MALDEF), Los Angeles, California

Mr. Arnold Torres, National Policy Director, League of United Latin American Citizens
(LULACQ), Los Angeles, California

Ms. Maria Telles-McGeagh, Director, Border Research Institute, New Mexico State University,
Las Cruces, New Mexico

The Honorable Raymond Sanchez, Speaker of the House of Representatives, New Mexico
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Participants in Workshop on
Migration and Development

Washington, D C.
February 24, 1989

Dr. Frank Bean
The Urban Institute
Washington, D.C.

Ms. Gretchen Bolton
International Organization for Migration
Washington, D.C.

Dr. Rov Brvce-LaPorte

Center for Immigrant and Population Studies
College of Staten Island /CUNY

Staten [sland, N.Y.

Mr John A. Bushnell
U.S. Department of State
Washington, D C.

Ms. Cvnthia R. Carlisle
Overseas Development Council
Washimngton, D.C.

Mr. Richard W. Day

Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee
Affairs

Committee on the Judiciary

United State Senate

Washington, D.C.

Dr. Patricia Weiss Fagen

United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees (UNHCR)
Washington, D. C.

Dr. Susan Forbes Martin
Refugee Policy Group
Washington, D.C

Dr. Peter Gregorv

Department of Economucs

The University of New Mexico
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Mr. Francisco Javier Gutiérrez
Consejo Nacional de Fomento Educativo
Mexico City
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Dr. Charles B Keely

Herzberg Professor of International Migration
Georgetown University

Washington, D.C.

Dr. Ayse Kudat
World Bank
Washington, D.C.

Mr. James 5. Landsberg
Stateside Associates
Washington, D.C.

Dr. Steven Lande
Manchester Associates
Washington, D.C.

Dr. Anthonv Maingot

Latin American and Caribbean Center
Florida International University
Miami, Florida

Dr. Philip L Martin
Department of Agricultural Economics
University of California, Davis

Dr. Douglas Massev
Population Research Center
The Universitv of Chicago
Chicago, [llinois

Dr. Doris Metssner
Carnegie Endowment for International Peace
Washington, D.C

Ambassador Val McComie
Assistant Secretary General
Organization of American States
Washington, D.C.

Mr. Jack Otero
International Vice President and Political
Director

Transportation Communications Union
AFL-CIO

Washington, D.C.

Dr. Jorge Pérez-Lopez
U.S. Department of Labor
Washington, D.C.

Dr. Patricia Pessar

Center for Immigration Policy and Refugee

Assistance
Georgetown University
Washington, D.C.

Dr. Demetrios Papademetriou
U.5. Department of Labor
Washington, D.C.

Ms. Linda Peterson

Center for International Research
Bureau of the Census
Washington, D.C.

Dr. Alejandro Portes
Department of Sociology

The Johns Hopkins University
Baltimore, Maryland

Dr. Alfonso Sandoval Arriaga

Direccion General de Estudios de Poblacion
Consejo Nacional de Poblacién (CONAPO)

Mexico City

Dr Gregory K. Schoeptle
US Department of Labor
Washington, D.C
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Mr. Jerry M. Tinker Ms. Joyce Vialet

Subcommittee on Immigration Congressional Research Service
and Refugee Affairs Library of Congress

United States Senate Washington, D.C.

Washington, D.C.

Dr. Sidney Weintraub

Dr. Victor Urquidi Dean Rusk Professor
Colegio de México Lyndon B. Johnson School of Public Affairs
Mexico City University of Texas at Austin

Dr. Luz Maria Valdez de Montano
Consejo Nacional de Poblacion (CONAPO)
Mexico City
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Participants in Border Conference

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Sunday, January 21, 1990

Mr. Carlos Arzamendi
Administrative Coordinator
State Commission of the Border
Comision Estatal de la Frontera
Coahuila, Mexico

Mr. Russell Autrey

Special Assistant to the Governor
Office of the Governor of New Mexico
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dr. C. Richard Bath

Director

Center for Inter-American and Border Studies
The University of Texas at El Paso

Mr. Sergio Bermudez
President

Grupo Bermudez
Ciudad Judrez, Mexico

Mr. Thomas E. Blanchard

Assistant Regional Commissioner for
Operations, Southwest Region

U.S. Customs Service

Mr. Charles Crowder
Crowder Land Company
Santa Teresa Development Co.
Santa Teresa, New Mexico

Mr. Ralph Durden
President

Ralph Durden Company
Corpus Christi, Texas

Mr. Andrés Fernandez

Delegate of the State of Scnora

Secretariat of Urban Development & Ecology
Mexico City

Ing. Carlos Gonzdlez Arriaga

Coordinator of Federal Auto-Transport
Secretariat of Urban Development & Ecology
Mexico City

Mr. Alfred H. Guigni

Director

El Paso District

Immigration and Naturalization Service
El Paso, Texas

Dr. Narendra N. Gunaji

U.S. Commissioner

International Boundary and Water Commis-
sion

El Paso, Texas

Ing. Arturo Herrera Solis

Mexican Commissioner

International Boundary and Water Commis-
sion

El Paso, Texas
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Mr. Gary Jacobs
President

Laredo National Bank
Laredo, Texas

Mr. Don Kiser

Research Division

Office of the Honorable Bob Bullock,
Texas State Comptroller

Austin, Texas

Mr. Jay S. Kittle

Vice President
Arizona-Mexico Commission
Tucson, Arizona

Mr. Frank Marquez

Director

Governor’s Office of California-Mexico Affairs
Sacramento, California

Mr. Marcos Martinez

Technucal Director

State Commission of the Border
Comusi10n Estatal de 1a Frontera
Coahuila, Mexico

Mr. Don Michie

Director

Institute for Manufacturing and Materials
Management, University of Texas at El Paso
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Jack Otero

International V.P. & Political Director
Transportation Communications Union
AFL-CIO

Washington, D.C.

Dr. James T. Peach

Editor, Journal of Borderland Studies
Professor, Department of Economics
New Mexico State University

Mr. Dan Pegg

President

San Diego Economic Development Corpora-
tion

San Diego, Califorma

Mr. Eduardo Pefia
Partner

Pefia and Aponte, P.C.
Washington, D.C.

Mr. Raul Perales

First Vice President
Laredo National Bank
Laredo, Texas

Mr. S. E. Reynolds
State Engineer
Santa Fe, New Mexico

The Hon. Bill Richardson
U.S. Representative
Third District, New Mexico

Lic. José Tello

General Coordinator of
Economic Development for
the State of Zacatecas
Zacatecas, Mex1co

Mr. Arturo D. Torres
Partner

Martin, Drough and Torres
McAllen, Texas

Mr. Sam Vale
President

Texas-Mexico Bridge Owners Association

Rio Grande City, Texas

Mr. Rodolfo Villalobos
President

U.S.-Mexico Development Corporation

El Paso, Texas

Prof. Gustavo Villarreal
Director
State Comission of the Border

Comisidn Estatal de la Frontera

Coahuila, Mexico

Amb. Luis Wybo Alfaro

General Director of Border Affairs

Secretariat of Foreign Aftairs
Mexico Citv
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